BZA Case #21-04

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
July 6, 2021

TITLE:

Telecommunications facilities, subject to the requirements of § 164-139.1.
Variances to the required minimum front yard setback of 30 feet; 2) the minimum
side yard setback of 10 feet; 3) the minimum residential districts setback of 30
feet; and 4) the required height and area of the unmanned equipment building to
not exceed 12 feet in height and 560 square feet in area.

REQUEST:

Special Exception and Variance Case 21-04
An application by BGE, the property owner, requesting approval of a special
exception to operate a “Telecommunications facilities, subject to the
requirements of § 164-139.1.” use, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Article VIII: B
Business Zone, Section 164-42V. Special Exceptions, and four variances, which
include variances to: 1) the required minimum front yard setback of 30 feet; 2) the
minimum side yard setback of 10 feet; and 3) the minimum residential districts
setback of 30 feet in Article VIII: B Business Zone, 164-45B. Dimensional
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, in order to allow a telecommunications
tower and associated equipment including a unmanned equipment building to be
located within yard setbacks at varying distances and 4) the required height and
area of the unmanned equipment building to not exceed 12 feet in height and 560
square feet in area in Article XX Special Provisions, 164-139.1 Telecommunications
facilities, of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a unmanned equipment building to be
20 feet in height and 625 square feet in area, and to be located on property with
Tax Account Identifier 07-001436, on Leidy Road, in Westminster, Maryland.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION: Leidy Road, Westminster, Maryland (SDAT# 07-001436), located 380 feet east of
the Baltimore Boulevard and Market Street intersection.
ZONE:

B Business Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
BGE
OWNER:
BGE
ENGINEER:
None
ATTORNEY:
Jennifer R. Busse, Esq
STAFF:

Andrew R. Gray, Comprehensive Planner
Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Special Exception and Variance Application
2. Applicant Prehearing Statement
3. SDAT real property search information
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STAFF REPORT
Article XXII of the City Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) requires the City of Westminster
Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) to hear and decide special exceptions as such exceptions are
authorized by the Zoning Ordinance and in specific cases such variances from the terms of this
chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the spirit of this chapter shall be
observed and substantial justice done. The Board is hereby empowered to add the specific
provisions that it may deem necessary to protect adjacent properties, the general neighborhood
and the residents and workers therein, including provisions such as special setbacks, landscaping,
parking, lighting restrictions, limited business hours and other restrictions. The Board may also
specify a time limit for the implementation of a special exception. [Zoning Ordinance Section 164171.A.]
I. PROPERTY INFORMATION
The Property is zoned B Business. The Maryland State Department of Assessments and
Taxation (SDAT) records indicate the Property is owned by Bankers Trust Co Trustee. The
Property is located 380 feet east of the Baltimore Boulevard and Market Street intersection.

= Site
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II. BACKGROUND
On May 3, 2021, the Applicant submitted a Special Exception application to the Board for a
“Telecommunications facilities, subject to the requirements of § 164-139.1.” use, pursuant
to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-66.1A., and an accompanying Variance application
requesting four variances at the property located on Leidy Road (SDAT# 07-001436),
hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. The special exception and variance applications are
provided as Attachment 1 of this report.
REQUIRED NOTICE
On June 11, 2021, a copy of the agenda, was posted on the City website. On June 11, 2021,
the application was posted on the City’s website. On June 13, 2021, a Notice of Hearing
appeared in the Carroll County Times. On June 20, 2021, a second Notice of Hearing appeared
in the Carroll County Times. On June 21, 2021, the prehearing statement was posted to the
City website. On June 22, 2021, a Notice of Hearing was sent via certified mail to the subject
adjoining property owners and property owner. On June 22, 2021, the Property was posted
with a Zoning Notice sign. These notices were provided to meet the notification requirements
set forth in Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166 and the Maryland Open Meeting Act. As of
the date of this staff report, the City has not received a written request for BZA inspection of
the Property, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-166.E.
III. SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-66.1A., “Telecommunications facilities, subject to
the requirements of § 164-139.1.” is a special exception use in the B Business Zone. The
Applicant is requesting to replace an existing ground telecommunications equipment
building/cabinet with a larger ground equipment building/cabinet and to replace and add
additional antennas to an existing 131 feet seven inch telecommunication monopole. The
existing monopole is not proposed to increase in height.
Special Exception Criteria
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-169, Criteria for determination, “In the exercise of
its responsibilities under this chapter, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as
well as the neighborhood, shall consider all testimony and data submitted and shall hear any
person desiring to speak for or against the appeal or petition.”
A. In making its determination, the Board may consider whether the appeal or petition
would adversely affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare,
would result in dangerous traffic conditions or would jeopardize the lives or property of
people living in the neighborhood.
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B. In deciding such matters, the Board may consider the following factors, together with
other relevant factors:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)

The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned.
The orderly growth of a community.
Traffic conditions and facilities.
The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes.
The conservation of property values.
The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon the
use of surrounding property values.
The most appropriate use of land and structure.
Prior decisions of the courts regarding such matters.
The purpose of the regulations as set forth in this chapter.
The type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be held,
such as schools, places of worship and the like.
Facilities for sewers, water, schools, transportation and other services and the
ability of the City to supply such services.
Limitations of fire-fighting equipment and the means of access for fire, police and
health services.
The preservation of cultural and historical landmarks.
Traffic conditions, including facilities for pedestrians, such as sidewalks, safety
zones, parking facilities available and the safe access of cars to highways or roads.
The contribution, if any, that such proposed use, building or addition would make
toward the deterioration of areas and neighborhoods.

Conditions for Grant of Special Exceptions
Pursuant to Section 164-161A.(2), the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered “to hear and
decide special exceptions as such exceptions are authorized by this chapter.” Pursuant to
Section 164-170A., “The Board may grant a special exception when it finds from a
preponderance of the evidence of record that:”
(1) The proposed use does not adversely affect the general plan for the physical development
of the district, as may be embodied in this chapter and in any Master Plan or portion
thereof adopted by the Commission.
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The applicant
should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this provision of
the Ordinance.
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The 2009 Comprehensive Plan sets goals including:
•

Goal F6 to: “Encourage the provision of state-of-the-art technology and
communication facilities to deliver effective and innovative solutions that meet
business, resident, and government needs.”

(2) The proposed use at the selected location will not:
(a) Adversely affect the health and safety of residents or workers in the area;
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The
applicant should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this
provision of the Ordinance.
The applicant should discuss any noise pollution that may be associated with the new
generator related to the health and safety of residents or workers in the area with this
particular use at this particular location.
(b) Overburden existing public services, including water, sanitary sewer, public roads,
storm drainage and other public improvements; or
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The
applicant should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this
provision of the Ordinance.
In addition, the Applicant should address whether any water and sewer will be needed
for the expansion of the telecommunications equipment.
(c) Be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general
neighborhood or change the character of the general neighborhood in which the use
is proposed, considering the service required, at the time of the application, the
population, density, character and number of similar uses; and
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The
applicant should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this
provision of the Ordinance.
The special exception use is proposed on Property in the B Business Zone. For the
purposes of the special exception review, the neighborhood would consist of the
immediately surrounding properties. These properties are zoned as the following:
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North:
South:
East:
West:

B Business Zone in the City
B Business Zone in the City and R-10,000 in the County
B Business Zone in the City and R-10,000 in the County
B Business Zone in the City

(3) The standards set forth for each particular use for which a special exception may be
granted have been met.
The proposal must comply with
[Telecommunications facilities] as follows:

Zoning

Ordinance

Section

164-139.1

A. Requirements. Telecommunications facilities shall meet the following requirements:
(1) An antenna and a related unmanned equipment building or cabinet may be
installed on privately owned land on a rooftop of buildings which are at least 30
feet in height. A telecommunications facility antenna must not be mounted on the
facade of any building designed or used as a one-family residential dwelling. An
unmanned equipment building or cabinet may be located on the roof of a building,
provided that it and all other roof structures do not occupy more than 25% of the
roof area. N/A
(2) Telecommunications antennas may be attached to a freestanding monopole on
privately owned land. A freestanding monopole, including antenna structure for a
telecommunications facility, is permitted up to 199 feet in height with a setback
as provided in Subsection A(10) hereof.
(3) An unmanned equipment building or cabinet included as part of a
telecommunications facility on privately owned land must not exceed 560 square
feet and 12 feet in height. Any such equipment building or cabinet must be so
located as to conform to the applicable setback standards of the zone in which the
property is classified. Equipment cabinet exceeds 560 square feet and exceeds 12
feet in height – variance requested.
(4) All antennas shall be located and designed, including materials, color and texture,
so as to minimize visual impact on surrounding properties and as seen from the
public streets.
(5) No signs are permitted in connection with any telecommunications facility.
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(6) No lights or other illumination devices are permitted on any monopole or antenna
unless required by the Federal Communications Commission, the Federal Aviation
Administration or the City. Any security lighting must be downshielded to prevent
light pollution on adjoining properties.
(7) All monopoles erected as part of a telecommunications facility must maintain or
accommodate at least three telecommunications carriers; provided, however,
that a monopole or other support structure designed or engineered to
accommodate fewer than three telecommunications carriers may be approved by
the Board as provided in § 164-139.1.B(8).
(8) No more than one monopole is permitted on a lot or parcel of land, and no two
monopoles may be located within 1,000 feet of each other.
(9) Every freestanding monopole or support structure, and any unmanned equipment
building or cabinet associated with a telecommunications facility must be
removed at the cost of the owner of the facility when the telecommunications
facility is no longer in use by any telecommunications carriers.
(10) A monopole, tower or other support structure must be located at a distance of
1/2 foot from the property line of adjacent nonresidentially zoned property for
every foot of height of the monopole or other support structure. Such structures
must be located a distance of one foot from the property line of adjacent
residentially zoned property for every foot of height of such structure. Existing
monopole is located on and extends over the property line.
B. Telecommunications facilities may be permitted upon a finding by the Board, in
addition to the findings required in Article XXII of this chapter, that:
(1) The application complies with all of the standards contained in § 164-139.1A.
(2) The location selected is necessary for the public convenience and service.
(3) The location selected is not in an area in which there is an over concentration of
freestanding monopoles, towers or similar structures.
(4) The location selected for a monopole is more than 300 feet from either the
nearest boundary of an historic district or more than 300 feet from the nearest
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boundary of the environmental setting of an historic resource that is not within
an historic district.
(5) The location selected for a monopole is suitable for the collocation of at least three
telecommunications antennas and related unmanned cabinets or equipment
buildings, and the facility is designed to accommodate at least three antennas.
The holder of a special exception may not refuse to permit the collocation of two
additional antennas and related equipment buildings or cabinets unless
collocation is technically impractical because of engineering and because it will
interfere with existing service. The refusal to allow such collocation without just
cause may result in revocation of the special exception.
(6) The Board must further find that any monopole, tower, support structure,
equipment building or cabinet is located in conformity to the applicable setback
standards of the zone and those provided in § 164-139.1A(10).
(7) The Board must find that the addition of an equipment building or cabinet
proposed to be located on the roof of a building, in combination with all other roof
structures, does not create the appearance of an additional story and does not
increase the roof coverage by more than an additional 10%. The Board must also
find that the structure minimizes visual impact on surrounding properties and as
seen from the public street.
(8) The Board must also find that a freestanding monopole or other support structure
is proposed to hold no fewer than three telecommunications carriers. The Board
may approve a monopole or other support structure with fewer than three
telecommunications carriers if the applicant establishes that existing
telecommunications facilities serving the same service area have no additional
capacity to include the applicant's antenna or the applicant establishes that
collocation on an existing monopole is technically impractical and that engineering
criteria establish the need for the requested facility; and the approval of the
application will not result in an over concentration of similar facilities in the
surrounding area.
(9) The Board must find that the operation of the proposed telecommunications
facility will not interfere with public safety telecommunicators. Any application for
a special exception shall be accompanied by an intermodulation study which
provides a technical evaluation of all proposed transmissions and indicates all
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potential interference problems. Prior to the introduction of any new service, the
owner/operator shall provide the City at least 10 calendar days' notice in advance
of such service and allow the City to monitor interference levels during the testing
process.
(10) An applicant for a special exception for a telecommunications facility shall
provide with the application a report from a qualified and licensed professional
engineer which describes the tower, monopole or support structure height and
design, including cross sections and elevations; documents the height above
grade for all potential mounting positions for collocated antennas and the
minimum separation distances between antennas; describes the capacity of the
tower or monopole, including the number and type of antennas that can be
accommodated; documents what steps the applicant will take to avoid
interference with established public safety telecommunications; includes an
engineer's stamp and registration number; and includes other information
necessary to evaluate the request.
(11) Prior to granting any requested special exception for a telecommunications
facility, the Board may require a visual analysis demonstration for any proposed
monopole, tower or support structure.
(12) After notice and hearing, the Board may revoke the special exception for any
telecommunications facility which has not been in use for 12 consecutive
months, and the owner of the facility shall remove it at the owner's cost within
90 days after revocation of the special exception by the Board.
Additional Zoning Ordinance Regulations:
Parking Requirements:
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-171B., the proposal must meet the City’s
parking requirements contained in Article XVI.
There is no specific requirement for parking, however, the Board should determine how
many off-street parking spaces may be required for maintenance vehicles.
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Signage Requirements:
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-121D. On-Premises business signs “Signs for
special exception uses shall be in accordance with the pertinent provisions of this article
and approved by the Board of Appeals upon the granting of a special exception. Such signs
may be freestanding or attached to a building but shall not exceed 32 square feet in size,
except as to signs provided by § 164-120C. Lighting for such signs shall not cause glare
onto neighboring residential properties or uses and shall be approved upon consideration
of the character of the neighborhood in which the special exemption is located...”
No signage is allowed pursuant to Section 164-139.1A.(5).
Distance Requirements:
Any uses of buildings subject to compliance with this section shall be located at least 100
feet from any other lot in a residential zone or in any other zone which contains a
dwelling, school, place of worship or institution for human care.
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard. The applicant
should provide testimony addressing how their proposal will not affect this provision of
the Ordinance.
IV. VARIANCE ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-44, “No structure shall exceed the height of three
stories or the height of an adjacent structure on the block, whichever is the greater.”
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-45.B.(1), the setback requirements for the
telecommunication equipment building/cabinet are: Front (West) – 30 feet, Front (South) –
30 feet, Side (East) – 30 feet, and Side (North) – 0 feet. The Applicant is proposing the
following:
Location
Front (West)
Front (South)
Side (East)
Side (North)

Required
30’
30’
30’
0’

Proposed
3”
6”
1”
4”

Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-139.1.A.(3), “An unmanned equipment building or
cabinet included as part of a telecommunications facility on privately owned land must not
exceed 560 square feet and 12 feet in height. Any such equipment building or cabinet must
be so located as to conform to the applicable setback standards of the zone in which the
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property is classified.” The Applicant is proposing a 625 square feet and 20 feet high
equipment building/cabinet.
Variance Criteria
Pursuant to Section 164-161 A.(3), the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered “to authorize
upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the terms of this chapter as are necessary
to avoid arbitrariness and so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial
justice done.”
(a) Such variances shall be authorized by the Board only upon a finding by the Board that:
[1] There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to
the property in question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties or classes of uses in the same zone;
[2] Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same zone and in the same
vicinity; and
[3] The authorizing of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties and will not materially impair the purpose of this chapter or the public
interest.
V.

CONCLUSION AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION

Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-170B., “The applicant for a special exception shall have
the burden of proof, which shall include the burden of going forward with the evidence and the
burden of persuasion on all questions of fact which are to be determined by the Board.”
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals carefully review the Special
Exception request and provide a finding of fact to either approve, approve with conditions, or
disapprove the Applicant’s request.
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CITY OF WESTMINSTER
56 WEST MAIN STREET
WESTMINSTER, MD 21157

For Office Use Only

Application Fees
See fees below, plus City legal
fees and court reporter fees,
payable to City of Westminster

Case No.: __________
Form Received: _____
Fee Paid: __________
DCPD Reviewed:_____
Appeal Received: ____
Court Review: _______

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
In accordance with the Charter and Code of the City of Westminster, an application is made to the Board as follows:
Applicable Fees:

1. Purpose of Hearing:

✔
✔

Request for special exception

$1,500, unless owner-occupied or day care $300

Request for variance

$1,000, unless owner occupied $200

Appeal of admin decision

$600

Nonconforming uses

No fee

2. Applicant Information:

PO Box 1475
BGE
Name: ______________________________
Address: __________________________________
410-470-8562
elisa.lamartina@bge.com
Telephone: _________________
Fax: ________________ E-Mail:__________________________

Contact: Paul Whitley (Agent for BGE) 443-752-0338 pwhitley@nbcllc.com

3. Property Owner Information: (if Different)

Same as above
Name: ______________________________ Address: __________________________________

Telephone: _________________ Fax: ________________ E-Mail:__________________________

4. Attorney Information: (if Applicable)

Jennifer R. Busse, Esq.
Name: ______________________________
Address: __________________________________
One W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21204

410-339-4027 E-Mail:__________________________
410-832-2077 Fax: ________________
jbusse@wtplaw.com
Telephone: _________________

895 Leidy Road, Westminster MD 21157
5. Address of Subject Property: _____________________________________________________
is proposing to remove and replace existing shelter,
6. Request Description:BGE
____________________________________________________________

add elevated platform to support a proposed emergency generator, mount 2
______________________________________________________________________________
Omni antennas to existing tower and upgrade related equipment as per plans.
______________________________________________________________________________

These proposed upgrades are to improve service at a BGE communication
______________________________________________________________________________

facility exclusively used by BGE as a utility service.
______________________________________________________________________________
SEE ATTACHMENT
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________

Please note that applications for public hearings must comply with the provisions and
requirements in Chapter 164, Zoning & Subdivision of Land, City of Westminster Code.
All applicants are advised to review the Rules of Order and Procedure before applying.
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Application for Public Hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals (Continued - Page 2)

895 Leidy Road, Westminster MD 21157
Subject Property - Owner's Address: ________________________________________________
Using SDAT, provide names and addresses of owners of all adjacent properties –

including names and addresses of owners of properties on opposite sides of streets or alleys.
Property 1:_____________________________________________
PPB WESTMINSTER LLC,C/O WALTER PATTON,104 SINCLAIR ST, OXFORD MD 21654-1253

Property 2: _____________________________________________

LEIDY THOMAS M,890 LEIDY RD,WESTMINSTER MD 21157-7008

Property 3: _____________________________________________
WESTMINSTER GAS STATION焁HOLDINGS LLC,C/O ADAM SCHWARTZ,15942 SHADY GROVE RD,GAITHERSBURG MD 20877-0000

Property 4: _____________________________________________
KOHLS DEPARTMENT STORES INC,N56 W17000 RIDGEWOOD DR,MENOMONEE FALLS WI 53051-5660

Property 5: _____________________________________________
HD DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND INC,C/O HOME DEPOT USA DEPT #2580,PO BOX 105842,ATLANTA GA 30348-5842

Property 6: _____________________________________________
COMMUNITY FOUNDATION焁OF CARROLL COUNTY INC,C/O AUDREY S CIMINO,255 CLIFTON BLVD #313,WESTMINSTER MD 21157-0000

Property 7: _____________________________________________
Property 8: _____________________________________________
Property 9: _____________________________________________
Property 10: ____________________________________________
Property 11: ____________________________________________
Property 12: ____________________________________________

CERTIFICATION
I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION AND THE LIST OF ADJOINING PROPERTY
OWNERS IS TRUE AND ACCURATE. I AGREE TO ABIDE BY THE RULES OF ORDER AND
PROCEDURE FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AND ALL APPLICABLE LAWS.

_____________________________________
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE
/ DATE

_____________________________________
APPLICANT'S PRINTED NAME
/ DATE

E_____________________________________
Lisa La Martina 03/30/21
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE

/ DATE

____________________________________
APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY SIGNATURE / DATE
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Zoning Map

Exhibit A-1

Subject Parcel

Exhibit A-2

Existing Tower Elevation

Exhibit D-1

Existing Shelter

Exhibit D-2

COL85 Series, COL811 Series
800 MHz MeanderTM Collinear
746-930 MHz

This range of Meander™ collinear antennas have been specifically designed for 800MHz
applications requiring high performance, strong bandwidth and exceptional PIM
specifications.
The patented Meander™ collinear element design allows multiple half wave elements
to be stacked without the variations in cable lengths and mechanical joints which have
typified the construction techniques in high gain collinear antennas. With each dipole
element being printed on a single sided PCB the susceptibility to passive intermodulation
is practically eliminated. Placing the elements on a board not only controls PIM but
also removes manufacturing variations so that each and every antenna will provide the
same pattern, tilt and VSWR characteristics over it’s operating bandwidth. Consistency
is guaranteed and a cost effective, reliable, high performance, low PIM antenna results.
The radome and mounting tube support this high performance antenna in a truly rugged
package.Everything about these Meander™ collinears reflects the new demand for
unquestioned performance electrically and physically in the most demanding public
safety and industrial applications, where nothing can be left to chance.
The antenna has set frequency bands with the common bands generally available in
stock.

•

Strong Bandwidth

•

Internally DC grounded for lightning protection and reduction of precipitation noise

•

Tightly controlled radiation patterns for optimum coverage

•

Patented PCB design for optimum RF pattern stability

•

Full band coverage

•

Industry leading PIM ratings (-150dBc) providing low IM and low noise
characteristics for optimum performance.

USA Patent: 6,909,403
European Patent: 1411588
Australian Patent: 2003255049
China Patent: ZL200310100548.5
India Patent: 254674

RFI
2023 Case Parkway North
Twinsburg, OH 44087
Phone: 330 486 0706
Fax: 330 486 0705

P-41528-1

Copyright RF Industries Pty Ltd 2013. Subject to change without notice.

1

rfiamericas.com

COL85 Series, COL811 Series
800 MHz MeanderTM Collinear
746-930 MHz

Electrical Specifications
Model Number

COL85-806

COL85-870

Nominal Gain dBd (dBi)

COL85-930

COL811-806

COL811-824

7 (9.1)

Frequency MHz
Tuned Bandwidth MHz

COL811-870

COL811-930

9 (11.1)

746-806

806-870

850-930

746-806

796-824

806-870

850-930

60

64

80

60

28

64

80

COL811-870

COL811-930

133

126

6.9

6.6

144

138

132

VSWR

<1.5 :1
50

Nominal Impedance Ω
Vertical Beamwidth°

13

6.5

Horizontal Beamwidth°

Omni +/- 0.5dB

Input Power Watts

250

Passive IM 3rd order (2x20W) dBc

-150

Peak Instantaneous Power kW

25

Mechanical Specifications
COL85-806

Model Number

COL85-870

Construction

COL85-930

COL811-806

COL811-824

Composite fibreglass sky blue radome, aluminium mounting tube

Length inches

77

73

69

Radome Diameter inches

142

139

1.5

Weight lbs

4.8

4.6

Shipping Weight lbs

4.5

7.3

7.1

9

11

H
Shipping Dimensions inches

3

W

3

L

83

79

79

Termination

149
7/16” DIN fixed female

Mounting Area inches

20” x 2” diam. aluminium

Suggested Clamps (not included)
Projected Area ft²
Lateral (Thrust) @ 100mph lbs

UC12
No ice

0.9

0.8

0.8

1.8

1.8

1.6

1.5

With ice

1.4

1.3

1.2

2.9

2.8

2.7

2.6

22

21

20

43

42

40

38

186

164

144

Wind Gust Rating mph

> 150
38

Torque @ 100mph ft-lbs

32

27

193

Typical E Plane

VSWR

Typical VSWR Response

800 808 816 824 832 840 848 856 864

Frequency (MHz)

RFI
2023 Case Parkway North
Twinsburg, OH 44087
Phone: 330 486 0706
Fax: 330 486 0705

P-41528-1

872 880
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TE I
TELEGENT ENGINEERING I NC.
2216 Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050

410-692-5816
www.tel-eng.com

4/22/21

SITE

TE I
TELEGENT ENGINEERING I NC.
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BGE – Leidy Road Property
ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING
Special Exception per §164-42.V and §164-139.1.
Variance from §164-139.1.A.(3) to permit an equipment shelter and associated emergency generator of
625 s.f. and 20 feet in height.
Variance from §164-45.B. to permit an equipment shelter to have a front setback of 0 feet and a side
setbacks of 0 feet; and a 0 setback from the adjoining residential district.

11724221

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.
DELAWARE*
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025

JENNIFER R. BUSSE

MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015

DIRECT LINE (410) 832-2077
DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4027
jbusse@wtplaw.com

KENTUCKY
MARYLAND
NEW YORK
PENNSYLVANIA
VIRGINIA
WWW.WTPLAW.COM
(800) 987-8705

June 21, 2021
Sent Via Email and Hand Delivery
Board of Zoning Appeals
City of Westminster
c/o Mr. Andrew Gray
Winchester West
56 West Main Street
Westminster, Maryland 21157
Re:

BZA Case No. 21-04
Prehearing Statement

Dear Chair and Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals:
On behalf of my client, BGE, please find the Prehearing Statement prepared in
accordance with this Board’s Rules of Order and Procedure. Four (4) hard copies will
be hand delivered to the City offices today.
Thank you for your attention to this matter and please do not hesitate to contact
me with any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Jennifer R. Busse (electronically signed)
Jennifer R. Busse
cc:

11805772

(all via email)
Constance Pierce, Esq.
Lisa LaMartina
Maurice Noel
Paul Whitley
Rich Dyer
Kyle Polczynski

*Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. is a limited liability partnership. Our Delaware offices are operated under a separate Delaware limited liability company, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.C.

PREHEARING STATEMENT for:
BZA Case No. 21-04
BGE Leidy Road Property
Applicant Information:
Applicant:

BGE
c/o Lisa LaMartina
Sr. Project Manager, Strategic Projects, BSC Digital Grid
Exelon Land Mobile Radio
667-313-8562
Elisa.LaMartina@bge.com

Counsel:

Jennifer Busse
WTP
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 300
Towson, MD 21204
410-832-2077
jbusse@wtplaw.com

Property Information:
Premises Address:
Property Owner:
Parcel Identification:
Zoning District:

895 Leidy Road, Westminster, Maryland 21157
BGE
07-001436
B Business Zone

As required, pursuant to Section 8 of the BZA Rules of Order and Procedure, the Applicant, BGE, hereby
provides, on the following pages, information to satisfy the following:
(a)

a statement of the grounds upon which the application is based:

(b)

copies of all reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at the
hearing:

(c)

a summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing:

(d)

a list of all witnesses who will testify at the hearing:

(e)

an estimate of time needed for BGE’s presentation:
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Case No. 21-04
Prehearing Statement

(a)

Statement of grounds upon which the application is based:

BGE is the owner of the existing telecommunications tower located along Leidy Road. The
existing, approximately 132’ tall tower received approval in 2007 from Carroll County prior to the
property being annexed into the City of Westminster. The property is located in the B Business Zone,
just to the north/northeast of MD Rt. 140 and just to the southeast of Market Street. The area is
generally commercial in nature. The tower is located inside the curve of Leidy Road, directly adjacent to
a cemetery.
BGE is upgrading its communication network to provide enhanced services to its customers and
replace outdated technology. To that end, BGE must replace equipment at its existing Leidy Road
tower. The proposed installation of new equipment has triggered the need for zoning relief.
The requests include:


a special exception to operate a telecommunications facility pursuant to §164-42.V. and subject
to the requirements of §164.139.1



variances from §164-45.B. for the equipment shelter, to permit:
o a 0’ front setback in lieu of the otherwise required 30’;
o a 0’ side setback in lieu of the otherwise required 10’;
o a 0’ setback from the adjoining residential district in lieu of the otherwise required 30’;
and



a variance from §164-139.1 for the unmanned equipment shelter, to permit:
o 20’ height in lieu of the otherwise allowed 12’; and
o 625 s.f. in area in lieu of the otherwise allowed 560 s.f.

With regard to the special exception request, it should be noted that the tower previously
received approval and is currently in operation. The replacement of equipment at the tower will not
create any additional adverse impacts. The tower height will not change. The site will continue to be an
unmanned facility, and nothing with regard to the tower’s operation will change. The use will continue
as it has for 14 years.
The necessary equipment replacement involves the antennas and equipment shelter. In order
to ensure the safe continuation of operations, a generator is required which necessarily will be installed
atop the equipment shelter. To satisfy current safety standards, concrete bollards are required to be
placed around the perimeter of the equipment shelter along the curve in Leidy Road.
The equipment shelter/building itself actually does not require variance relief for its height. Due
to the limiting physical conditions of the property, the generator must be situated atop the shelter. In
the spirit of being as conservative and transparent as possible, the requested variance relief
encompasses the total height of the combined equipment.
2

Similarly, the concrete bollards were included in calculating the setbacks and total square
footage involved. The bollards are effectively along the property line and thus generated the request for
zero foot setbacks. As shown on the plans, however, the new equipment shelter is very similar in scale
to that which is existing. While it is unclear which side of the installation qualifies as the “front” and the
“side”, even without considering the bollards, setback variance relief is required for existing conditions
in any event. In sum, the existing site constraints create the unique conditions generating the need for
the variances.
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Case No. 21-04
Prehearing Statement

(b)

Copies of all reports, studies and other documents and plans intended to be introduced at the
hearing:

BGE respectfully submits that the materials included in its application, as posted on the BZA’s
website, comprise all such materials identified at this time for submission at the hearing. BGE
respectfully requests the right to submit supplement its submission with related documents prior to the
hearing, and/or in response to issues raised by the BZA or others.
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Case No. 21-04
Prehearing Statement

(c)

Summary of expert testimony and credentials which will be proffered at the hearing:
Maurice Noel:

Mr. Noel will testify on behalf of BGE. His credentials include his extensive experience in the
wireless communications field. His testimony will explain why BGE needs to install this equipment at
this location. In sum, BGE’s Leidy Road tower serves an important role in BGE’s existing and future
communication network. The tower and its equipment support BGE’s existing radio field
communication system, and has been incorporated into the design of the replacement radio system.
The tower and its equipment support BGE’s Distribution Automation (DA) network which allows the
automatic restoration of service for customers during electrical outages.

Richard Dyer / Kyle Polczynski:
Both Messers Dyer and Polczynski work at Morris, Ritchie & Associates (MRA), the civil
engineering firm working with BGE on this project. Their credentials include their education and
professional experience. Together they enjoy over 25 years of experience in the engineering of
structural systems, and have worked on hundreds of wireless communication projects. Mr. Dyer has
been accepted as an expert witness in his field and has testified before Planning and Zoning Boards in
multiple jurisdictions throughout the State of Maryland, including Carroll County.
Messers Dyer and Polczynski will testify on the design specifics of the proposed equipment and
testify as to how BGE’s proposal satisfies the zoning criteria. In sum, their testimony will explain how
the grant of the requested special exception will not adversely affect the general plan for the physical
development of the district; and how the existing and continued use of the property will not create any
adverse impacts to the residents or workers in the area, or the adjacent properties or general
neighborhood.
Their testimony will also explain the unique and extraordinary circumstances which apply to this
subject property, how the variances are necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights of others in the area, and how the grant of the variances will not create any detrimental
impacts to adjacent properties or materially impair the purpose of the Code or the public interest.
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Case No. 21-04
Prehearing Statement

(d)

List of witnesses who will testify at the hearing:




Maurice Noel – Exelon Senior Telecommunications Engineer
Richard Dyer – Civil Engineer with Morris, Ritchie & Associates (MRA)
Kyle Polczynski – Structural Design Engineer with MRA
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(e)

Estimate of time needed for BGE’s presentation:


We anticipate needing 20 minutes for our presentation.

11805613
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w3)
Search Result for CARROLL COUNTY
View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier:

District - 07 Account Number - 001436
Owner Information
BANKERS TRUST CO TRUSTEE

Owner Name:

Use:
Principal Residence:
C/O BALTIMORE GAS AND ELEC CO
Deed Reference:
PO BOX 1475
BALTIMORE MD 21203-1475
Location & Structure Information
Legal Description:

Mailing Address:

Premises Address:

Map:
0046

Grid:
0016

Parcel:
2660

Neighborhood:
70000.07

Subdivision:
0000

Section:

Block:

Lot:

COMMERCIAL
NO

LT 25 X 25 N/S 140
W/S LEIDY RD WESTM RADIO
RECEIVER/TRANSMITTER HSE
Assessment Year:
2021

Plat No:
Plat Ref:

Town: WESTMINSTER
Primary Structure Built

Stories

Basement

Above Grade Living Area

Type

Exterior
/

Finished Basement Area

Quality

Full/Half Bath

Property Land Area
625 SF

Garage

County Use

Last Notice of Major Improvements

Value Information
Base Value

Land:
Improvements
Total:
Preferential Land:

Value
As of
01/01/2021
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

Phase-in Assessments
As of
07/01/2020

As of
07/01/2021

0

0

Transfer Information
Seller:

Date:

Price:

Type:

Deed1:

Deed2:

Seller:

Date:

Price:

Type:

Deed1:

Deed2:

Seller:

Date:

Price:

Type:

Deed1:

Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments:
County:
State:
Municipal:

Class
000
000
000

07/01/2020
0.00
0.00
0.00|0.00

07/01/2021

0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application

1.
2.
3.
4.

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Date:

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
Click here for a glossary of terms.
Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.
The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in the accuracy of these records, the Department makes
no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=07&SearchType=ACCT&District=07&AccountNumber=001436
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